
Meeting contact Dianne Scambler on 01257 515034 or email dianneb.scambler@chorley.gov.uk

GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE
WEDNESDAY, 21ST MARCH 2018, 2.30 PM
COMMITTEE ROOM 1, TOWN HALL, CHORLEY

AGENDA

APOLOGIES

1 MINUTES OF MEETING WEDNESDAY, 24 JANUARY 2018 OF 
GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE  

(Pages 3 - 8)

2 DECLARATIONS OF ANY INTERESTS

Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any pecuniary interest 
in respect of matters contained in this agenda.

If you have a pecuniary interest you must withdraw from the meeting. Normally 
you should leave the room before the business starts to be discussed. You do, 
however, have the same right to speak as a member of the public and may 
remain in the room to enable you to exercise that right and then leave 
immediately. In either case you must not seek to improperly influence a 
decision on the matter.

3 EXTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2017/18 (Pages 9 - 26)

Report of the External Auditor 

4 AUDIT PROGRESS AND SECTOR UPDATE REPORT (Pages 27 - 38)

Report of the External Auditor

5 INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2018-19 & INTERNAL AUDIT CHARTER (Pages 39 - 48)

Report of the Head of Assurance Services

6 RISK MANAGEMENT FRAMEWORK (Pages 49 - 58)

Report of Head of Assurance Services

7 RIPA APPLICATION UPDATE

The Monitoring Officer will present a verbal report at the meeting.

8 ANY URGENT BUSINESS PREVIOUSLY AGREED WITH THE CHAIR  

GARY HALL 



CHIEF EXECUTIVE

Electronic agendas sent to Members of the Governance Committee Councillor Paul Leadbetter 
(Chair), Councillor Anthony Gee (Vice-Chair) and Councillors Jean Cronshaw, Alan Cullens, 
Gordon France, Danny Gee, Debra Platt and Kim Snape. 

If you need this information in a different format, such as larger print or 
translation, please get in touch on 515151 or chorley.gov.uk



Governance Committee Wednesday, 24 January 2018

MINUTES OF GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE

MEETING DATE Wednesday, 24 January 2018

MEMBERS PRESENT: Councillor Paul Leadbetter (Chair), Councillor 
Anthony Gee (Vice-Chair) and Councillors 
Jean Cronshaw, Alan Cullens, Gordon France, 
Danny Gee, Debra Platt and Kim Snape

OFFICERS: Gary Hall (Chief Executive/Statutory Finance Officer), 
Rebecca Huddleston (Director (Policy and Governance)), 
Chris Moister (Head of Legal, Democratic & HR 
Services/Monitoring Officer), Garry Barclay (Head of 
Shared Assurance Services), James Thomson (Principal 
Management Accountant), Michael Jackson (Principal 
Financial Accountant), Dawn Highton (Principal Auditor) 
and Dianne Scambler (Democratic and Member Services 
Officer)

APOLOGIES: None.

OTHER MEMBERS: Councillor Margaret France, Mark Heap (Grant Thornton 
UK LLP) and Simon Hardman (Grant Thornton UK LLP)

18.G.1 Declarations of Any Interests 

There were no declarations of any interests.

18.G.2 Minutes of meeting Wednesday, 20 September 2017 of Governance Committee 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the Governance Committee meeting held on 
20 September 2017 be confirmed as a correct record for signing by the Chair.

18.G.3 HCA Audit of Cotswold House Project 

The Committee received a report of the Chief Finance Officer that updated on the 
Homes and Communities Agency (HCA) audit of the Cotswold House project, as well 
as lessons learnt and future actions. This would include any actions for the presumed 
audit of the Primrose Gardens project.

Chorley Council had received £658k allocation from the HCA towards the £858k 
refurbishment and extension of Cotswold House, with work beginning in August 2016. 
The initial tender for the work came in £200k under budget and in February 2017 the 
council received telephone confirmation that the project could carry out further works 

Agenda Page 3 Agenda Item 1



Governance Committee Wednesday, 24 January 2018

to the building using the grant allocation. The second phase of work was carried out in 
June 2017.

The Council had received notification in June 17 that it had been selected from a list of 
projects in the North West of England to be subjec
[...]
 auditors. 

RESOLVED - That the report be noted. 

18.G.5 Update on the Closure of Accounts 2017/18 

The Committee received a report of the Chief Finance Officer that updated on 
progress of the preparation for the closure of accounts 2017/18 as requested by the 
Committee in September 2017.

The Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 set out new deadlines for the publication of 
the 2017/18 statement of accounts. The draft accounts must be completed and signed 
by 31 May 2018 with the final audited accounts uploaded by 31 July.

The 2016/17 closedown process made a lot of progress in closing the accounts by 31 
May; however the draft accounts were only submitted on 15 June 2017. Building on 
lessons learnt, preparation of the 2017/18 closure was already underway with some 
tasks like the reconciling of the debtor system to the financial ledger already 
underway. A project plan and closure timetable had been created with tasks allocated 
across the whole of the finance team. 

The External Auditors also commented that they are undertaking regular meetings 
with the Finance Team. Interim work has been started earlier so that it is finished 
before closedown and tailored requirements will be conveyed in plenty of time with 
deadline dates for individual pieces of work to be communicated earlier so that 
everything is in place to start the audit in June. Both the External Auditor and 
Chorley’s Finance team were confident that they would meet the closedown deadlines 
for 2017/18.

RESOLVED – That the report be noted.

18.G.6 Internal Audit Interim Report as at 29 December 2017 

Agenda Page 5 Agenda Item 1



Governance Committee Wednesday, 24 January 2018

The Head of Shared Assurance Services presented a report that advised members of 
the work undertaken on the Internal Audit Plans for Chorley Council and Shared 
Services for the period August to December 2017. The report also made comment on 
any outcomes and gave an appraisal of the Internal Audit service’s perform
[...]
r attention.

Both the External Auditor and the Chief Finance Officer commended the excellent 
work of the Council’s Benefit’s team.

RESOLVED – That the report be noted.

18.G.9 Chorley Governance Committee Update Report 

Agenda Page 6 Agenda Item 1



Governance Committee Wednesday, 24 January 2018

The Committee received a report that showed the progress made by our External 
Auditors in delivering their responsibilities. The report also provided a summary of 
emerging national issues and developments that may be relevant to the Council and 
included a number of challenge questions in relation to these issues that the 
Committee may wish to consider.

Several points were highlighted within the report, that included, the provision of a 
range of support workshops and network events available for both officers and 
members to attend and articles relating to ‘Meeting the deadlines’; ‘Commercial 
Healthcheck: Commercial investments and governance’ and ‘Setting up a successful 
social enterprise’.

Bearing in mind, the fact that local authorities are changing their approach to 
commercialisation; it was considered appropriate to bring a report to a future meeting 
of the Committee that would summarise some of the issues raised in this report.

RESOLVED – That the report be noted.

18.G.10 Annual Governance Statement - Progress on Management Actions 

The Monitoring Officer presented a report advising members of the progress made 
against the recommendations in the Annual Governance Statement.

The Annual Governance Statement had identified that overall the Council complied 
with its governance framework but advised of four thematic areas for improvement 
along with five management actions, the details of which were contained within the 
report.

All but one of the management actions had been completed. A review and update of 
all Health and Safety risks assessments under the Risk Management theme would 
continue into 2018/19.

As a starting point as an area highlighted to have the potential of most risk, work was 
undertaken with the team leaders in Streetscene to assess current risk assessments. 
This review highlighted a number of inconsistencies. Group learning was undertaken 
to identify areas of best practice and teams were encouraged to develop new risk 
assessments against a more standardised template. 

Training was highlighted as a key factor and there was an apparent need for change in 
the culture whereby a risk assessment was not just seen as a document that was 
reviewed every 6 or 12 months. The Health and Safety Advisor has embarked on a 
new Health and Safety approach where risks are be assessed every time an activity is 
undertaken with any learning being recorded on the Risk Assessment. Communication 
has been encouraged for all staff to speak up if they identify a risk or witness poor 
practice.

The approach of staff to Health and Safety is now more productive and by ensuring 
the teams take ownership of the risk assessments personally not only have the 
documents improved but staff approaches to risk have improved too.

Agenda Page 7 Agenda Item 1



Governance Committee Wednesday, 24 January 2018

A programme has been set up which will be implemented over the course of the next 
two years which will realise the same benefits of embedding this approach across all 
areas of the Council.

Members discussed the importance of health and safety for all staff and asked if 
information on accidents (including near misses) could be provided for all Members.

RESOLVED – That the report be noted.

18.G.11 RIPA Application Update 

The Monitoring Officer reported that there had been no RIPA applications made.

Chair Date 

Agenda Page 8 Agenda Item 1



© 2018 Grant Thornton UK LLP  |  External Audit Plan for Chorley Borough Council  |  2017/18

External Audit Plan
Year ending 31 March 2018
Chorley Borough Council
March 2018

A
genda P

age 9
A

genda Item
 3



© 2018 Grant Thornton UK LLP  |  External Audit Plan for
[...]
ach is based on a thorough understanding of the Council's business and is
risk based.

Significant risks Those risks requiring specific audit consideration and procedures to address the likelihood of a material financial statement error have 
been identified as:
• Management over-ride of controls
• Valuation of pension fund net liability
• Valuation of property, plant and equipment (PPE)
We will communicate significant findings on these areas as well as any other significant matters arising from the audit to you in our Audit 
Findings (ISA 260) Report.

Materiality We have determined planning materiality to be £1,077,000 (PY £1,065,000), which equates to 2% of your forecast gross expenditure for 
the year. We are obliged to report uncorrected omissions or misstatements other than those which are ‘clearly trivial’ to those charged with 
governance. Clearly trivial has been set at £54,000 (PY £53,000). 

Value for Money arrangements Our risk assessment regarding your arrangements to secure value for money have identified the following VFM significant risk:
• financial management and the Council’s medium term financial planning arrangements

Audit logistics Our interim work is taking place between January to March 2018 and our final visit will take place in June and July.  Our key deliverables 
are this Audit Plan and our Audit Findings Report.
Our fee for the audit will be no less than £45,255. The fee compares to the 2016-17 fee of £45,255.

Independence We have complied with the Financial Reporting Council's Ethical Standard and we as a firm, and each covered person, confirm that we are 
independent and are able to express an objective opinion on the financial statements.

A
genda P

age 11
A

genda Item
 3



© 2018 Grant Thornton UK LLP  |  External Audit Plan for Chorley Borough Council  |  2017/18 4

Deep business understanding

• We will keep you informed of changes to the Regulations and any associated changes to financial reporting or public inspection requir
[...]

delivering our responsibilities as your external auditors. 
The paper also includes:
• a summary of emerging national issues and developments that may be relevant to you as a local authority; and
• a number of challenge questions in respect of these emerging issues which the Committee may wish to consider 

(these are a tool to use, if helpful, rather than formal questions requiring responses for audit purposes)

Members of the Governance Committee can find further useful material on our website, where we have a section 
dedicated to our work in the public sector. Here you can download copies of our publications. Click on the Grant 
Thornton logo to be directed to the website www.grant-thornton.co.uk .
If you would like further information on any items in this briefing, or would like to register with Grant Thornton to 
receive regular email updates on issues that are of interest to you, please contact either your Engagement Lead or 
Engagement Manager.

Introduction

3

Mark Heap
Engagement Lead
T 0161 234 6375
M 07880 456 204
E mark.r.heap@uk.gt.com

Simon Hardman
Engagement Manager
T 0161 234 6379
M 07880 456 202
E simon.hardman@uk.gt.com

A
genda P

age 29
A

genda Item
 4



© 2018 Grant Thornton UK LLP. Confidential and information only. Audit Progress Report and Sector Update | February 2018

Value for Money
The scope of our work is set out in the guidance issued 
by the National Audit Office. The Code requires auditors 
to satisfy themselves that; "the Council has made proper 
arrangements for securing economy, efficiency and 
effectiveness in its use of resources".
The guidance confirmed the overall criterion as: "in all 
significant respects, the audited body had proper 
arrangements to ensure it took properly informed 
decisions and deployed resources to achieve planned 
and sustainable outcomes for taxpayers and local 
people".
The three sub criteria for assessment to be able to give a 
conclusion overall are:
•Informed decision making
•Sustainable resou
[...]
or refers to one or more member firms, 
as the context requires. Grant Thornton UK LLP is a member firm of Grant Thornton International Ltd (GTIL).GTIL and the member firms are not a worldwide partnership. GTIL and each 
member firm is a separate legal entity. Services are delivered by the member firms. GTIL does not provide services to clients. GTIL and its member firms are not agents of, and do not 
obligate, one another and are not liable for one another’s acts or omissions. This proposal is made by Grant Thornton UK LLP and is in all respects subject to the negotiation, agreement 
and signing of a specific contract/letter of engagement. The client names quoted within this proposal are disclosed on a confidential basis. All information in this proposal is released strictly 
for the purpose of this process and must not be disclosed to any other parties without express consent from Grant Thornton UK LLP. 

grantthornton.co.uk

A
genda P

age 38
A

genda Item
 4



Report of Meeting Date

Head of Shared Assurance 
Services Governance Committee  21st March 2018

INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2018/19 & INTERNAL AUDIT CHARTER  

PURPOSE OF REPORT

1. To remind members of the respective roles of managers and Internal Audit to maintain a 
sound system of governance and internal control within the Council.

2. To seek the Governance Committee’s approval of the 2018/19 Internal Audit Plan.

RECOMMENDATION

3. That the Committee approves the 2018/19 Internal Audit Plan.

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY OF REPORT

4. The 2018/19 Internal Audit Plan has been compiled in consultation with Directors following a 
detailed risk assessment.

Confidential report
Please bold as appropriate

Yes No

CORPORATE PRIORITIES

5. This report relates to the following Strategic Objectives:

Involving residents in improving their 
local area and equality of access for all

A strong local economy

Clean, safe and healthy homes and 
communities

An ambitious council that does 
more to meet the needs of 
residents and the local area

X

BACKGROUND - THE ROLE OF MANAGEMENT AND INTERNAL AUDIT 

6. The responsibility for implementing a strong system of governance and internal control 
within the Council lies primarily with management. Directors need to ensure that they 
maintain effective control procedures not least because services and business systems are 
subject to on-going change. 

7. Internal Audit is an independent appraisal function whose prime objective is to evaluate and 
report on the adequacy of the Council’s system of governance, risk and internal control. 
This is largely achieved through an annual programme of reviews.

Agenda Page 39 Agenda Item 5



AUDIT PLAN

8. The 2018/19 Internal Audit Plan contains the programme of reviews for the next financial 
year and is shown at Appendix 1. This has been constructed following an assessment of 
audit need by considering a range of factors, such as significant changes in staffing, 
systems and procedures, the length of time since an area was last audited and items in the 
Corporate Strategy and Corporate Risk Register.   There has also been extensive 
consultation within each service which has taken an overview of audit requirements. 

9. The following paragraphs summarise the areas that will be subject to audit coverage in 
2018/19.

10. Corporate

 Undertaking corporate and service level governance reviews in support of the 
Annual Governance Statement.

 Raising Officers’ and Members’ awareness of fraud by publishing regular fraud 
bulletins and update of Anti-Fraud and Corruption Policies.

 Co-ordinating the Council’s input to the Cabinet Office National Fraud 
Initiative (NFI) 2018 exercise for in order to identify any potential 

irregularities.

11. Carrying our risk based reviews in the following areas:

Chorley Council

 Health and Safety – Early Intervention Service
 Ethical Culture 
 Astley Hall
 Enforcement Service
 Maintenance and Inspection Regime
 Choice Based Lettings
 Environmental Permitting Regulations
 Financial Governance Arrangements for Large Scale Projects
 Commercial Properties.
 ICT review (to be determined)

Shared Services

 Treasury Management
 Payroll
 Creditors
 Main Accounting
 Cash and Bank

12. Compliance testing will be undertaken on:

 Council Tax
 Non Domestic Rates
 Housing Benefits
 Sundry Debtors

13. We will be involved with the following key corporate projects:

 General Data Protection Regulations
 Waste Contract Procurement 
 Primrose Garden Retirement Living (Operations)
 Market Walk Extension

Agenda Page 40 Agenda Item 5



.
14. We will assess compliance with the Data Quality Policy for an identified service area and 

will carry out a review of the quality of the risks contained within service risk registers held 
on GRACE.

15. General Areas – Chorley Council & Shared Services.

 Completing any residual work outstanding from 2017/18.
 System administrator responsibilities for both risk (GRACE) and Business 

Continuity (CONNIE).
     Following up management actions agreed in earlier audit reports.
 Responding to requests from Management for unplanned reviews / 

investigations.
 Preparing reports for and attending the Governance Committee.

AUDIT DAYS

16. The Internal Audit Plan for 2018/19 is based on a resource of 340 audit days for Chorley 
Council and 140 days for the Shared Service. This is the number of chargeable days 
available within the existing budget (after deducting annual leave and other non-
chargeable time). It comprises of a mix of in-house and bought-in resources from 
Lancashire Audit Services (Lancashire County Council).  

INTERNAL AUDIT CHARTER

17. From 1st April 2013, the CIPFA Code of Practice for Internal Audit in Local Government 
2006 was replaced by new UK Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS). 

18. The Attribute Standard of the PSIAS “Purpose, Authority and Responsibility” specifically 
requires the production of an Internal Audit Charter and for it to be periodically reviewed. 
The Charter was last formally reviewed and approved by the Governance Committee in 
March 2014 and as the Internal Audit Service is due for its Peer Review in April 2018, it is 
appropriate to review the Charter before this time to ensure it is fit for purpose and 
compliant with the PSIAS. 

19. The Internal Audit Charter has been reviewed against the requirements contained 
within the PSIAS and is included at Appendix 2. 

IMPLICATIONS OF REPORT

20. This report has implications for all service areas within the Council.

Garry Barclay
Head of Shared Assurance Services

BACKGROUND PAPERS

Internal Audit Risk Assessment
Public Sector Internal Audit Standards & Local Government Application Note

Report Author Ext Date Doc ID
Garry Barclay
Dawn Highton

01772 625272
01257 515468 March 2018 2018 / 2019 Internal Audit Plan

Agenda Page 41 Agenda Item 5



APPENDIX ONE - INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2018/19

CHORLEY COUNCIL RISK  RATING         AUDIT DAYS
CORPORATE AREAS

Annual Governance Statement N/A 20
Anti-Fraud & Corruption N/A 10

National Fraud Initiative N/A 15

POLICY & GOVERNANCE
Legal Democratic & HR Services
General Data Protection Regulations N/A 5
Health & Safety – Early Intervention Service CRITICAL 10
Ethical Culture CRITICAL 10
Performance & Partnerships
Performance Management Information CRITICAL 15
Service Risk Registers CRITICAL 10
Astley Hall MAJOR 15
CUSTOMER & DIGITAL
Transformation
Council Tax CRITICAL 5

Non Domestic Rates CRITICAL 5

Housing Benefits CRITICAL 5

Sundry Debtors CRITICAL 5

ENFORCEMENT 
Enforcement Service MAJOR 10

Waste & Streetscene
Maintenance & Inspection Regime MAJOR 10

Waste Contract Procurement N/A 5

ICT
To be determined CRITICAL 15

EARLY INTERVENTION
Housing Options & Support
Choice Based Lettings MAJOR 10

Primrose Garden Retirement Living (Operations) N/A 10

Regulatory Services
Environmental Permitting Regulations MAJOR 15

BUSINESS DEVELOPMENT & GROWTH
Market Walk & Town Centre
Market Walk Extension N/A 10

Financial Governance Arrange
[...]
recent improvements that have been made and 
demonstrates how the Council is continuing to ensure that the management of risk 
remains at the centre of its day-to-day work.

RECOMMENDATION

3. That members consider, comment on and approve the adoption of the updated Risk 
Management Framework

Confidential report
Please bold as appropriate

Yes No

CORPORATE PRIORITIES

This report relates to the following Strategic Objectives:

Involving residents in improving their local 
area and equality of access for all.

A strong local economy

Clean, safe and healthy homes and 
communities

An ambitious council that does 
more to meet the needs of 
residents and the local area

X

BACKGROUND

4. During 2017/8 the Shared Assurance Service procured and implemented the GRACE 
(Governance, Risk Assessment & Control Evaluation) system for use within both 
Chorley and South Ribble Councils. Its main purpose was to facilitate a modern, risk-
based approach to internal auditing by engaging service departments in the self-
assessment of their own process/system risks via the completion of on-line risk 
registers prior to the commencement of the audit process.

Agenda Page 49 Agenda Item 6



5. Following extensive officer training, the scope of the GRACE system has since been 
(and is continuing to be) expanded to enable the completion of risk registers at all 
levels within each organisation including the Strategic Risk Register, Service Risk 
Registers and those in relation key projects, procurements and partnerships.

6. This has therefore fundamentally changed the methods of recording, monitoring and 
reporting on risk within the Council and for that main reason it has become necessary 
to update the Risk Management Framework document which is appended to this 
report.

7. The Risk Management Framework will continue to be kept under review to take 
account of changing legislation, government initiatives, best practice and experience 
gained within the Council.  

IMPLICATIONS OF 
[...]
us roles and responsibilities for risk management within the Council are attached at 
Appendix 1.

Members

Senior Management Team

Operational Risk Registers

Services
Projects

Partnerships
Procurements

Processes

Senior
Managers

Senior
Managers

Senior
Managers
Managers

& Staff

Strategic Risk 
Register

Shared Assurance Services

Agenda Page 53 Agenda Item 6



4. RISK RECORDING & MONITORING

4.1 The GRACE (Governance, Risk Assessment & Control Evaluation) system has been adopted 
for use within the Council to enable the completion of risk registers at all levels including the 
Strategic Risk Register, Service Risk Registers and those in relation key projects (including 
Corporate Strategy projects), key procurements, partnerships and processes. 

4.2 The Strategic Risk Register is owned and maintained by Senior Management Team and is 
kept under continuous review. 

4.3 Operational risk registers are assigned to specific Directors and Senior Managers who will 
have overall responsibility for their maintenance on the GRACE system. They will in turn allocate 
individual risks to Risk Owners who must decide upon and monitor appropriate actions. 

4.5 The specific information to be recorded within GRACE is as follows:

Risk Categories – risks should be assigned to one of the categories listed below:

 Strategic – risks impacting upon the achievement of the corporate objectives and 
priorities;

 Financial – risks associated with financial planning and control;
 Human Resources – risks associated with recruiting, retaining and motivating staff & 

developing skills;
 Environmental – risks related to pollution, noise or energy efficiency;
 Information – risks related to information held;
 Legal / regulatory – risk relating to legal / regulatory requirements;
 Operational – risks relating to operational activity;
 Partnership / Contractual – risk relating to the failure of partners / contractors or the 

contract itself;
 Physical – risk related to fire, security, 
[...]
the financial risk to external insurance 
companies may reduce the costs associated with a damaging event.

Treat - this is dependent on implementing projects or procedures that will minimise 
the likelihood of an event occurring or limit the severity of the consequences should it 
occur.

The target risk score therefore may be the same or lower than the residual risk score and 
reflects the level of risk the Risk Owner is willing to accept (see above matrix). 

Risk Actions – where further treatment of the risk is deemed necessary then the Risk 
Owner will determine the course of action to be taken. The action to manage risk needs to be 
appropriate, achievable and affordable. The impact expected if no action is taken should be 
considered against the cost of action and the reduction of the impact.  For opportunities, the 
benefit gained in relation to the cost of action should be considered.   

Agenda Page 55 Agenda Item 6



5. RISK REPORTING

5.1 The Strategic Risk Register is continuously monitored by the Council’s Senior Management 
Team and reported to the Governance Committee at least annually.

5.2 Service Risk Registers and those in relation key projects, procurements, partnerships and 
processes are monitored by Directorate Management Teams.

5.3 In addition, risks in relation to Corporate Strategy projects are reported to Programme Board 
on a quarterly basis.

5.4 GRACE has also enabled a modern risk-based approach to internal auditing by engaging 
service departments in the self-assessment of their own system risks via the completion of on-
line risk registers prior to the commencement of audits. System/process risks are reported as part 
and parcel of ongoing Internal Audit work.  

5.5 Finally, all Committee reports, Cabinet decisions taken under delegated powers and 
corporate projects, including partnership agreements include the consideration and control of the 
risks associated with the actions proposed.

6. RISK MANAGEMENT: REVIEWING PERFORMANC
[...]
e level of 
residual risk

Evaluate Risk Options
Consider the 4 “t”s

Tolerate Risk

Where costs of action 
outweigh potential benefits or 
nothing further can be done 

to reduce the level of the 
threat.  

Transfer Risk

Insure against the risk or 
transfer to a third party eg a 
contractor or partner who is 
better able to manage the 

risk

M
onitor and R

eviewTerminate Risk

Quick, decisive action, 
fundamental change eg 
revise strategy, revisit 

objectives or stop the activity

C
om

m
un

ic
at

e 
an

d 
co

ns
ul

t

Agenda Page 58 Agenda Item 6


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of meeting Wednesday, 24 January 2018 of Governance Committee
	3 External Audit Plan 2017/18
	4 Audit Progress and Sector Update Report
	5 Internal Audit Plan 2018-19 & Internal Audit Charter
	6 Risk Management Framework



Minutes of the meeting


Governance Committee Wednesday, 21 March 2018

MINUTES OF GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE

MEETING DATE Wednesday, 21 March 2018

MEMBERS PRESENT: Councillor Paul Leadbetter (Chair), Councillor 
Anthony Gee (Vice-Chair) and Councillor 
Jean Cronshaw, Alan Cullens, Gordon France, 
Debra Platt and Kim Snape

OFFICERS: Gary Hall (Chief Executive/Statutory Finance Officer), 
Chris Moister (Head of Legal, Democratic & HR 
Services/Monitoring Officer), Garry Barclay (Head of 
Shared Assurance Services), Rebecca Huddleston 
(Director (Policy and Governance)), Dawn Highton 
(Principal Auditor), Angela Barrago (Health and 
Wellbeing Manager) and Dianne Scambler (Democratic 
and Member Services Officer)

EXTERNAL 
REPRESENTATIVES: Mark Heap (Grant Thornton UK LLP) and 

Simon Hardman (Grant Thornton UK LLP)

18.G.12 Minutes of meeting Wednesday, 24 January 2018 of Governance Committee 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the Governance Committee meeting held on 
24 January 2018 be confirmed as a correct record for signing by the Chair.

18.G.13 Declarations of Any Interests 

No declarations of any interests were declared.

18.G.14 External Audit Plan 2017/18 

The External Auditors, Grant Thornton, gave an overview of the planned scope and 
timing of the audit for the year ending 31 March 2018, allowing Members to 
understand the key requirements in bringing the plan together and the risks and 
consequences of the work being carried out.

The audit would focus on risks and the Committee’s attention was drawn to the 
following significant risks that required specific audit consideration and procedures to 
address the likelihood of a material financial statement error:

 Management override controls
 Valuation of pension fund net liability
 Valuation of property, plant and equipment (PPE)

Their risk assessment regarding the Council arrangements to secure value for money 
had identified the following VFM may be a significant risk:



Governance Committee Wednesday, 21 March 2018

 Financial management and the Council’s medium term financial planning 
arrangements.

Interim work had started in January 2018 and was still underway with final visits 
scheduled to take place in June and July.

RESOLVED – That the report be noted.

18.G.15 Audit Progress and Sector Update Report 

The Committee received a report that showed the progress made by our External 
Auditors in delivering their responsibilities. The report also provided a summary of 
emerging national issues and developments that may be relevant to the Council and 
included a number of challenge questions in relation to these issues that the 
Committee may wish to consider.

Several points were highlighted within the report, which included, the Financial 
Statements Audit, Value for Money work, Changes to the prudential framework of 
capital finance, The Prudential Code and Treasury Management Code, Certification of 
claims and returns and Supply Change Insights.

Regular meetings with the Finance team and Chief Executive to discuss emerging 
issues were also taking place on a regular basis.

RESOLVED – That the report be noted.

18.G.16 Internal Audit Plan 2018-19 & Internal Audit Charter 

The Head of Shared Assurance Services submitted a report that reminded Members 
of the respective roles of managers and Internal Audit to maintain a sound system of 
governance and internal control within the Council. The report also sought 
Committee’s approval of the 2018/19 Internal Audit Plan.

The 2018/19 Internal Audit Plan had been compiled in consultation with Directors 
following detailed risk assessments. The Audit Plan contained the programme of 
reviews for the next financial year and was appended to the report. 

The Plan is based on a resource of 340 audit days for Chorley Council and 140 days 
for Shared Services and comprised of a mix of in-house and bought-in resources from 
Lancashire Audit Services (Lancashire County Council).

The Committee were also informed that the Internal Audit Charter had been reviewed 
against the requirements of the new UK Public Sector Internal Audit Standards 
(PSIAS) in readiness for its Peer Review in April 2018.

RESOLVED – Approval for the Internal Audit Plan and the Internal Audit Charter 
for signing by the Chair, Councillor Paul Leadbetter.

18.G.17 Risk Management Framework 

The Head of Shared Assurance Services presented a report that informed of progress 
made in embedding risk management disciplines throughout the Council against the 
Council’s Risk Management Framework. The report also updated on recent 



Governance Committee Wednesday, 21 March 2018

improvements that had been made and demonstrated how the Council is ensuring that 
the management of risk remains at the centre of its day-to-day work.

During 2017/18 the Shared Assurance Services procured and implemented the 
GRACE (Governance, Risk Assessment and Control Evaluation) system for use within 
both Chorley and South Ribble Councils. Its main purpose was to facilitate a modern 
risk based approach to internal auditing by engaging service departments in self-
assessment of their own process/system risks.

Following extensive officer training, the scope of the GRACE system has been 
expanded to enable completion of risk registers at all levels within each organisation 
including the Strategic Risk Register, Service Risk Registers and those in relation to 
key projects, procurements and partnerships.

Benefits of using GRACE included a consistent approach to risk assessment across 
the Council, an increased focus for staff and ownership of risk within the teams.

In response to members concerns about local authorities having to be more 
entrepreneurial in their attempts to develop sustainable income streams, proactively 
encouraged by Central Government. The Chief Executive explained that the Director 
(Governance and Policy) was currently undertaking a detailed piece of work that would 
outline the Council’s future approach to commercialism.

RESOLVED – That the report be noted.

18.G.18 RIPA Application Update 

The Monitoring Officer reported that there had been no RIPA applications made.

Chair Date 


